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Mr. Roberts is a member of the Southern Athletic club and is a wide-a-wake, enterprising young man.

: ~ “ED ROBERTS
e . 307 Roselawn
Monroe, La. 71201
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ip 1850 under the title of Walderman & Co., and about ten years later this was changed into
Roberts & Co. Robert Roberts was a native of Liverpool, England, born in 1831, and was
ubont fifteen years of age when his parents moved to New Orleans. He learned the carpenter’s trade
in that city and drifted from that into the sash, door and blind business. He was married there to
Miss Eliza Hammond, who was a native of New York city, and they reared two children: Willard and
John W. The present business started in a small way, but by careful management and excellent
business ability the annual sales were increased until they now amount to $200,000. Mr. Roberts
was & prominent business man and an upright, honorable citizen. He died on the 21st of July, 1891.
He took au aétive interest in all matters of moment, contributed liberally to all worthy enterprises,
and was held in high esteem by all. He was a very prominent Mason. His eldest son, Willard, has
continued the management of the office of the factory, and with creditable success, The latter was
born in New Orleans in 1868, received his education in the best schools of the city, but when sixteen
years of age he left his books to enter the factory where he remained four years. He there learned
the principal part of the business, after which he entered the office, where heremained until thefather’s
death, when he assumed the entire management of the business. This firm employs about 125 men. é /957

Dr. W. F. Roberts, a physician and planter of the Eighth ward of East Feliciana parish, was
born Tn Fast Baton fouge parish in 1839, a son of Sylvester Dunn Roberts, who was born in Sumter
district, S. C., in 1785, and his wife, Lydia Jane (H ughes) Roberts, & native of the same state and
district, who was born in 1798. They Were reared and educated in Sumter district, and were there
married.  With their two children they came to Louisiana early in 1820 and settled in what is now the ey
Eighth ward of East Feliciana parish, on the Amite river, which placeisstill in the family, being now o
owned by the subject of this notice. At the time they landed, and for a number of years afterward, P_,,/.A
the country was infested with bears, panthers, wild cats and other wild animals, from which the [+
family was in constent denger. In 1841 or 1842 Mr. Roberts moved to Amite county, Miss., ), i
settling near Centerville, where he died April 10, 1851. Politically he was & democrat. is wife,
the mother of our subject, survived him for & number of years, dying March 25, 1881. She was a
devoted mother and for many years was a member of the Presbyterian church. At the time of the -
death of her husband the estate was left under a heavy debt, which, by good management and the b P
utmost economy, she was able to pay, clearing the farm from all indebtedness. The father of our AF’J’L"‘

P
"*%‘- X G W NET- T B A AT Dl oan N & e o s v e 3 : . 0
AV ST AR i B T T ML T o il B Prcadad: & ol 2, R ot ig
= AN S G A e A o < '
- T R

Tt

v
Nar W %
T

. Manbject was a son of Lobert Roberts, a native of South Carolina, & very wealthy man who reared a /778
large family. The family of Roberts descended from ancestors who came frotg England before the S R
Revolutionary war, the first one who came to this country being William Roberts, who settled in the g o

Fr

South Carolina colony, so called niter the state was districted, and he is said tb have belonged to a - BT
distinguished family of nobility in England, and judging from the amount of means and stores Le ,Ijb %4 };/, /7@' i .,‘?'/gq <
possessed and the large section of land he owned, it is evident that at any rate be descended from a ‘“"_j"; o = i
wealthy ancestry. 1This William_Roberts had four sons: Robert, John M., Benjamin and Harry. \\7"6 AL’}'?,?CS" :

When it was evident the war was imminent between the colonies and Great Britain, Robert Roberts, vha-M ;

on the 4th of November, 1775, enrolled in the first South Carolina regiment as a private, he being at

that time only seventean years of age. After that he became attached to Gen. Francis Marion’s Bew, ¢ /76 ¥F

brave veterans and continued in active service until the close of the war, in 1783. After the war he

married Miss Agnes Chureh Dunn, of Scuth Carolina. His brother, Julin M. Roberts, became oue H’g,y’,ﬁ? elited

of the most distingnished Baptist ministers in South Carolina, and was a man of great learning, and ;

was president of the Statesburg academy for sixteen years. He was also the author of several relig- . e
lous works, some of which are published. Benjamin Roberts was & planter and lived and died in I},{é_y(\’;:afé Q’P) '
the same county.’® Dr. Harry Roberts was recognized as one of the leading physicians and surgeons R _

of South Carolina. After the war Mr. Roberts and his family settled on one of his plantations in [, €§ & 2 738 -440
:South Carolina a3 a planter, which occupation he followed until his death. He left several children. Loz LALE, ga
The following tragic story is still in the minds of many of the people of this state: During the .JMVQ% 5
Revolutinnary war Robert Roberts and a distinguished plenter by the name of Castles were geized by : z

a Dand of tories, and both were despoiled of their clothing and they were tied to trees, and the
tories demanded them to tell where their sons were and in what service they were enlisted. As d
ueither was able to tell, small targets were placed over their hearts, and deliberate aim was taken > g

and they were shot. Here they were left until removed by their families. This is only an instance \éﬁé—f s /{_?{y.
of the horrid scenes of the tory outrage and murder in South Carolina_in_the Revolutionary days. EL
Oae of the sons of Robert Roberts became a distinguished minister: f our subject 3/ /-2 Fos Ddoed

Were born sixteen children, named as follows: Benjamin D., who died August 23, 1833, in East

Feliciana parish; Bobert Roberts, who is yet living in St. Helena parish, was born in 1817; Murgaret b 1782

by 4 Da, //_’e_ﬁa’y Sberts
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340 BIOGRAPHICAL AND IHISTORICAL

W., was born in 1821 and married Stephen_Romrk, by whom she had one child, and father and
imother and child are now deceased; Sarab, who was born in 1823 and died in 1888, married Samue]
Smith, and both of them died leaving three children; John M., was bora in 1826 and died September
90, 1836; 1iliza was born, in 1829 and died March 24, 1831; Louisa V., was born January 7, 1832
and died September, 1840; Henry D., was born November 12, 1833, and died March 10, 1882; 1‘:,,’.
others died in infancy, unnamed. Our- subject was the youngest of the sixteen children, and wis
reared in Mississippi and edncated mostly in Louisiana at the common schools. He took up the
study of medicine the first year after the war, and graduated at the Talane university in 18067, and
soon after commenced the practice of his profession in this parish. He has since continued his prac.
tico hero and has at the same tine engaged successfully in planting. He was married in 1867 to
Miss Sarah O. Rowley, a native of this, parish and the daughter of Job and Martha C. (Roberst)
Rowley. She was reared and educated in East Feliciana parish, and is the eldest child in a family
of two daughters and a son. The brother is deceased and the sister is Miss Moilie L. Rowley, who
lives with her sister. To Dr. and Mrs Roberts have been born ten children, six of whom are now
living: Willie J. is a gruduate from Centenary college in 1890, with the highest honors of a
class of thirteen, and won the McGehee medal during his sophomore year for the best work in ora.
tory (he has taken a year at Vanderbilt university, taking the degree of B. D. and will take the
degree of A. M. the coming year, being now engaged in teaching school and preaching in the
Methodist chureh, He is considered one of the brightest young men of the parish, and has received
high compliments as to his ability from Bishop Eeener and others); Maarice D. is at Centenary col.
lege; Auguata; Robert Lee; Lewis Corydon; the youngest child is named J. A. B. Jones; Nettio
Adelia, and H. Doty died when young; the other two also died in infancy, beicg named John W. and
Funice. In 1861 our subject, after serving for some time in a volunteer company raised in Amite
county, Miss,, enlisted from Wilkinson county, Miss., in the Confederate gervice in the Twenty-first
Mississippi regiment, volunteer infantry, commanded by Col. B. G. Humphrey. The first battle he
participated in was at Garnet’s farm, below Richmond, on the Chickahominy river. He was also in
the first battle of Manassas Junction and in sll the battles of the war in which his regiment took
part, some of which were Seven Pines, Malvern Hill and Gettysburg. In the last-named battle Dr.
TRoberts was wounded in the right leg by a spent ball. This wonnd was so slight that L was disabled
from duty but a short time. He afterward took part ih the battles of Fredricksburg and Spottsyl-
vania Oourt House and surrendered with his regiment at Appomattox Court House in 1865. During
the latter part of the war he was made a corporal and accompanied his command from the Army of
Virginia to assist Bragg in Tennessee at the battle of Chickahominy. After beivg paroled he returned
home and continued his study of medjcine. He now has a large practice in this ward, and is-also
somewhat -extensively engaged in planting, owning several farms, one in Mississippi—the old home
place near Centerville. Politically he is a democrat, and takes much interest in the measures of that
party. Heo has been a member of the school board and is considered one of the leading men of the

parish. Ho and his wife are in the enjoyment of a fine plantation home, situated on the Amite river-

about eleven miles from Clinton. He is a member of the Masonic lodge and of the Knights of
Hanor, of whieh he is the medical examiner. Dr. and Mrs. Roberts are active members of the
Methodist Episcopal church, of which he has been the steward for some time. He is held in the
highest regard, not only in the parish in which he lives, but in the surrounding parishes, where he is
quite well and favorably known. Heo has done much toward the advancement of education and is a
liberal contributor of ail laudable enterprises of benefit to the public. He is jnstly proud of the

worthy ancestors from which he is descended, and it is not to be wondered at that he is a man of such

worth. as he comes from such sterling forefathers. : ]
James M. Robertson, planter, Plaquemine, La. To omit the name of Mr. Robertsfm from this
volume would be to leave out one of the prominent and successful planters 0'{ _tlle pa_!‘lsh. who has
not only made himself thoroughly identified with the farming interests of ihis se.chon.but by his
pleasant, genial manner has won a host of friends. He was born where he now lives, In Iberville
parish, May 9, 1843, to the union of James E. and Earnestine (Schlatre) Robertson. James E.
Robertson was a native of Nashville, Tenn., and a grandson of James Robertson an Indian fighter of
early Tennessee fame. James E. was the son of Blount Robertson, who was named in honor of
another Tennessee hero. Blount Robertson, came to the wilds of Louisiana about 1827 and located
* on the Mississippi river near Plaguemine, where he engaged in planting. as did also his son James E.
Tha latter at one time was a member of the legislature from Iberville parish and his brother E(‘:{ward
was a member of congress from Baton Rouge district, while W. B., another brother, was distriet
judge. James E. was born in 1810 and died in 1854 The Schlatre family is of German descent
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FAMILY GROUP No. 99
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‘ = How - Avant - Peak
m was fm aang the published ¥ills of 5.C. for James Hulbert, but the

wing conmm names his daughters and their husbands, 5-9-1729, Benjamin
amd wﬁ‘e Abiga.ﬂ. one of the daughters of James Hulbert dec'd, John Brunson

s.m of ﬁwan Co, for 5 shillinge 300 acres and buildings, bourd va.co.nt.
' -uummmmmr May ... signed Benjamin Robsrts, Abigail, her mark,
o Johnﬁmahoa. Ann, her mark, Brunson, ¥illiam, his mark, Row, Rachel, her
:‘abﬂ 81;. Jame Santee, 4-11-1732 John Gonbold ard John Jasque, witnessos duly
they had . sun the above sign before Ellas Horry,! Info. on the daughters of

1 HEnlhert married Benjamin Roberts, ,
anin Rom' was on the Pet1t Jury List in Frince Georgo Winyah in 1731 and
- Fredaﬂ.w ‘Pardsh in 1737.2 . Prince Frederick Parish Register: Benjamin and
fgail Robexta as the parents of the following childreni

Roberts. m 1-20-172’G/25c

Roberts. born 11-30-1726,

Roberts boin 3=6-1736, Bapt, 10-16-1737,
d Roberts dors 7~9-1739, Bapt, 11-11-1739,

Jjanin Robexts, his mark, planter of Prince Frederick lvu'., Craven Co, made

. ' 8e11+4952, Pre 9=7=-1753: sons Samuel, James, Francis, William, John, and

amim daus ‘Mary, Blizabeth, Rachel) mentions residus of estate divided between

v John and Bondlnin and aftar charges for their bringing up are paid then whole

ate t0 e a1 by executors; executors: Thomas Charnock, Mary Koberts, ¥illiam

avisy Witn,: Samd Tyler, Richd, Smith,* If this is the Benjamin Roberts who married

ihigatl Hulbert - note that only 2 of the children of the <111 are memtioned in the

o Fraductish, Bn, Ragister | bat nabe also the ¥ Flreak {n the birtirgears of the

rén in this ‘parish register, One Benjamin Hoberts married hary nolton 1-12-1738

; ag to 3¢, Philip's Farish Register,” Benjamin Roberts was a Juryman from

2 _;é'Ph.nlp'g' Parish 1740 - 1767,% Therefore, it is most ppobable that there were at
ast 2 Bgnjm Roberts living at the same time in 5,C,

» yhel Hu¥ led William Row, Nothing more,

A Anpe Hulhest mayried John Jrunson.

» Frederick Pary: Wr' Anne 3runson died 3-6-1730/31; John Brunson, & widower,

mted on 8-13«4743 Susanna Robinson, a W1dow,7 John Brunson's 2nd wife Susanna may

5 been w several times, rince rrederick Par. Reg,: Freter Sanders and wife

Poter Sandéys planter of Craven Co, was written 3-30-1727, mx, 6-20-1730¢
e Susannah and 6 of the children daptized at Pr, Frederick9; the only child not
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